
Complaint Description 

 
Dan Sullivan (Mon, 2 Mar 2020 at 8:27 AM) 
 
VIOLATION ONE is that the Centralia School District has been extensively spending public funds 
to affect the February 11 levy election. 
  
1A Staff time. Centralia School District’s Public Relations & Communications Coordinator has 
been working daily for two months generating content, taking campaign photographs, writing and 
posting Facebook posts, creating blog entries, designing at least one patron mailing, preparing 
several district parent mailings, producing a video, creating visual images, designing and 
distributing literature, setting up a community meeting, sending a dozen email alerts about the 
levy election, preparing and deploying district robo-calls about the levy election, setting up and 
marketing a student mock election, and communications with reporters on behalf of a ballot 
measure’s passage. Exhibits 1-4. 
  
1B Staff time arranging a mailing for the Citizens for Centralia Schools campaign. Centralia 
public relations staffer, Petersen, is also a member of the campaign committee. He is responsible 
for the preparation of exhibit 4, a school district mailing. A near identical mailing (exhibit 5) using 
the same printer and mailhouse was prepared for the campaign committee. The allegation is that 
CSD staff time, computer and art was prepared for the campaign. 
  
1C Mailing Feb 1. Centralia School District’s PR Coordinator sent a mailing to all households in 
the area. This mailing was coordinated with the campaign and was sent within 14 days of the 
election. The content of one known mailing is exhibit 4. There could be others. 
  
1D electioneering communication using students as couriers. Since November, reportedly 
several mailings were sent to families about the levy using students as couriers to carry these 
election-affecting messages. 
  
1E electioneering email messages using the district directory. Since November, reportedly 
several email messages were sent to families using the school district’s family directory. Exhibit 2 is 
one such example discussing turning in ballots and how the district will collect ballots from 
patrons. 
  
VIOLATION TWO is that the Centralia School District is collecting political donations and 
transferring them to the Citizens for Centralia Schools as payroll deductions or otherwise without 
written authorization, without notifying employees having funds withheld of their right to revoke, 
and without maintaining records of such authorization in violation of RCW 42.17A.495. 
  
Citizens for Centralia Schools is sporadically reporting PAC receiving funds and making 
expenditures to affect elections. See exhibits 5 and 6. 
 
March 2 Addendum: 
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VIOLATION THREE Centralia School District solicited funds for Citizens for Centralia 
Schools campaign in violation of RCW 41.06.250 
  
A payroll deduction solicitation was delivered to all employees district-controlled 
internal mailboxes during the week of February 24. 
  
Only the district manages what is put in these boxes, and employees felt pressured to 
fund an election campaign as part of their employment. 
  
Public entities soliciting campaign donations violates RCW 41.06.250 which states: 
Political activities. 
(1) Solicitation for or payment to any partisan, political organization or for any partisan, 
political purpose of any compulsory assessment or involuntary contribution is 
prohibited: PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That officers of employee associations shall not be 
prohibited from soliciting dues or contributions from members of their associations. No 
person shall solicit on state property or property of a political subdivision of this state 
any contribution to be used for partisan, political purposes. 
  
As an order for a remedy, the Public Disclosure Commission should order the 
Centralia School District to end all payroll deductions on behalf of this political action 
committee. 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Citizens pay levies to the school district, and should not have these used to advocate in mailings, on purchased 
facebook advertising and with extensive staff time to promote the passage of a ballot measure. Tax‐funded 
electioneering is harmful to democracy. 

 

Employees should have payroll deductions safeguarded from unaccountable withholding. Their consent is a 
form of protection against unwanted deductions. Their annual notification allows consideration of whether the 
PAC continues to work as they desire or even exists at all officially. 

 

Taxpayers should not subsidize campaign solicitations, and public employees should not be pressured to 
contribute to district‐favored election causes. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

March 2 Addendum, evidence that PAC solicitations were made on public property using 
district resources. 
Exhibit 1, website indicating a host of district outreach efforts to pass the levy 
Exhibit 2, CSD email message example of electioneering  
Exhibit 2b offers additional email communications regarding the levy 
Exhibit 3, CSD purchased Facebook advertisements near the election 
Exhibit 4, Centralia SD all-households mailing 
Exhibit 5, Citizens for Centralia Schools Campaign all mailbox mailing. 
Exhibit 6, Citizens for Centralia Schools sign purchases. 
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List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

Centralia School District 
Ed Petersen, Public Relations & Communications Coordinator 
Mark Davalos, Superintendent 
2320 Borst Ave. 
PO Box 610  
Centralia, WA 98531  
epetersen@centralia.wednet.edu 
360-827-6375 
360-330-7600 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
































































